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 PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
Regular Meeting 

Monday, January 22, 2024 
6:00 PM 

East Dundee Police Station, 2nd Floor Meeting Room 
115 E. 3rd Street, East Dundee, IL 60118 

1. Call to Order

2. Roll Call

3. Pledge of Allegiance

4. Public Comment
Please keep comments to 5 minutes of less

5. Presentation of ILEAP Re-accreditation for the Police Department

6. Consent Agenda
a. Motion to Approve the Regular Village Board Meeting Minutes Dated December 18, 2023
b. Motion to Accept the Warrants Lists in the Amounts of $147,460.52, $171,290.38,

$58,055.19, and $89,611.43
c. Motion to Approve an Ordinance Amending Village Code Chapter 116, Alcoholic Beverages,

Number of Licenses to be Permitted, Reducing the Number of Permitted Class G Alcoholic
Beverage Licenses by One (Infinity Banquet Hall)

d. Motion to Approve an Ordinance Authorizing Abatement of the Tax Levy for General
Obligation Bond 2012A, General Obligation Bond 2012B, 2012 TIF Revenue Bonds (Route
25 TIF) and General Obligation 2015 and General Obligation 2016 for the Village Of East
Dundee

e. Motion to Approve a Resolution Approving a Settlement Agreement with Commonwealth
Edison Company

f. Motion to Approve a FY 2024 Dundee Crossings Business Development District (BDD)
Façade Improvement Grant in the amount of $25,000 to Tequila Val’s (309 Meier St.)

g. Motion to Approve a Resolution Approving a Declaration of Use Restriction for Real
Property Located at 309 Jackson Street and 304 Hill Street

7. Other Agenda Items
a. Motion to Approve a Resolution approving James McHugh Construction Co. as the

Prevailing Bidder and Authorizing the Village Administrator to Execute a Standard Form
Agreement between the Village of East Dundee and James McHugh Construction Co. for
Design-Build Services of a Two-Level Parking Structure Located in the Downtown District
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of the Village of East Dundee 
b. Motion to Approve a Resolution Adopting the Liquor Commission Enforcement and 

Hearings Manual 
c. Motion to Approve a Special Use Permit Ordinance for a Banquet Hall, as Described in 

Section 157.065(A)(1)(d)(2) of the Zoning Ordinance, for the property located at 201 
Christina Drive Units A and B, East Dundee, IL 60118 (PIN 03-25-150-002), Located in the 
M-1 Limited Manufacturing District 

d. Motion to Provide Advise and Consent to the Appointment of Jeff Baran to the Board of 
Police Commissioners for a 3-year term concluding in the year 2027 

e. Motion to Provide Advise and Consent to the Appointment of Liz Kohn to the Arts Council 
for a 3-year term concluding in the year 2027 

f. Motion to Provide Advise and Consent to the Appointment of Jordan Johnson to the Arts 
Council for a 3-year term concluding in the year 2027 

 
8. Village President and Board Reports 

  
9. Staff Reports 

 
10. Executive Session 

Closed to the public and media under the provisions of the Illinois Open Meetings Act, 5ILCS, 120/2, 
(c)(21) Discussion of Minutes, (c)(11) Pending Litigation, (c)(1) Personnel and Legal Counsel, (c)(5) 
Acquisition of Property, (c)(6) Sale of Property, (c)(3) Appointments and (c)(2) Collective 
Negotiating Matters. 

 
11. Adjournment 
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Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net Voided GL Account Number

Invoice Amount

ADVANCED AUTOMATION & CONTROLS INC

23-4255 WW SCADA SERVICE 12/27/2023 230.00 60-33-5290

23-4256 WW SCADA UPGRADES 12/27/2023 15,352.00 60-33-5291

          Total ADVANCED AUTOMATION & CONTROLS INC: 15,582.00

ARROW ROAD CONSTRUCTION CO.

74623 * 2 2023 STREET IMPR  10/31/2023 13,771.76 32-31-6090

          Total ARROW ROAD CONSTRUCTION CO.: 13,771.76

ARROW SEPTIC & SEWER

32928 HILL STREET LS 12/13/2023 245.00 60-33-5141

32929 MILK PAIL LS 12/13/2023 245.00 60-33-5141

32930 PRAIRIE LAKES LS 12/13/2023 245.00 60-33-5141

32931 RICHARDSON LIFT STATION 12/13/2023 245.00 60-33-5141

          Total ARROW SEPTIC & SEWER: 980.00

AT&T

121323 ATT W/S 12/13/2023 364.17 60-33-5320

          Total AT&T: 364.17

B&F CONSTRUCTION CODE SERVICES INC

18670 INSPECTIONS                                        12/28/2023 45.00 01-25-5290

18676 INSPECTIONS                                        12/28/2023 90.00 01-25-5290

          Total B&F CONSTRUCTION CODE SERVICES INC: 135.00

BATEMAN LAW OFFICES, LTD

010424 EDPD AA HEARING                                 01/04/2024 166.25 01-21-5230

010424 AA BUILDING 01/04/2024 166.25 01-25-5230

          Total BATEMAN LAW OFFICES, LTD: 332.50

BAXTER AND WOODMAN CONSULTING ENGINEERS

249716 WATER PROTECTION PLAN 08/22/2023 495.00 60-33-5220

253568 WATER SYSTEM SURVEY 12/18/2023 1,430.00 60-33-5220

          Total BAXTER AND WOODMAN CONSULTING ENGINEERS:

1,925.00

CASSIDY TIRE & SERVICE

922019771 STREET SWEEPER TIRES 12/14/2023 755.00 01-31-5120

          Total CASSIDY TIRE & SERVICE: 755.00

CENTURION PLUMBING COMPANY

2282 VALVE REPLACEMENT 01/03/2024 13,200.00 60-33-5961

          Total CENTURION PLUMBING COMPANY: 13,200.00

CHADWICK CONTRACTING COMPANY

23-195 DRIVEWAY REPAIR 11/27/2023 4,903.99 01-31-5150
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          Total CHADWICK CONTRACTING COMPANY: 4,903.99

CHICAGO COMMUNICATIONS LLC

347848 RADO MAINT. PD                                     10/31/2023 220.00 01-21-5130

          Total CHICAGO COMMUNICATIONS LLC: 220.00

CINTAS FIRST AID & SAFETY

4177687926 MATS - VH                                          12/20/2023 39.88 01-12-5110

4178996943 MATS - VH                                          01/03/2024 39.88 01-12-5110

4177488016 MATS PD 12/20/2023 49.19 01-21-5121

          Total CINTAS FIRST AID & SAFETY: 128.95

COM ED

121123 COM ED VH 12/11/2023 146.21 01-31-5510

121123 COM ED STREETS 12/11/2023 24.34 28-01-5510

          Total COM ED: 170.55

COMED

122223 COM ED STREETS 12/22/2023 587.79 28-01-5510

          Total COMED: 587.79

CRITICAL REACH, INC.

3179 ANNUAL SUPPORT FEE 12/11/2023 325.00 01-21-5410

          Total CRITICAL REACH, INC.: 325.00

CURRENT TECHNOLOGIES

733246 SUPPORT 12/29/2023 165.00 01-21-5630

          Total CURRENT TECHNOLOGIES: 165.00

DOTY & SONS CONCRETE PRODUCTS

70679 VH PLANTERS 12/19/2023 856.00 01-12-5110

          Total DOTY & SONS CONCRETE PRODUCTS: 856.00

DOWN TO EARTH LANDSCAPING

114732 SOIL                                              12/21/2023 30.00 01-31-5150

114752 SOIL                                              12/28/2023 60.00 01-31-5150

          Total DOWN TO EARTH LANDSCAPING: 90.00

DUNDEE NAPA  AUTO PARTS

464388 PD VEHICLE 12/13/2023 23.90 01-21-5120

464762 MOTOR OIL 12/18/2023 68.37 01-31-5120

465632 TRUCK OIL 12/30/2023 20.99 01-31-5120

464490 OIL ABSORBENT 12/14/2023 20.00 01-31-5630

464720 OIL ABSORBENT 12/18/2023 50.00 01-31-5630

464756 FUNNEL FOR FUEL 12/18/2023 8.84 01-31-5630

465427 OPER SUPPLIES  12/28/2023 10.38 01-31-5630
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          Total DUNDEE NAPA  AUTO PARTS: 202.48

DUNDEE TOWNSHIP PARK DISTRICT

122023 PROGRAM GUIDE ADVER 12/20/2023 2,400.00 01-37-5340

          Total DUNDEE TOWNSHIP PARK DISTRICT: 2,400.00

DW-SERVANT FUND (EAST DUNDEE) LLC

12202023 1 BDD DUNDEE GATEWA                                  12/20/2023 4,166.67 33-01-5876

          Total DW-SERVANT FUND (EAST DUNDEE) LLC: 4,166.67

ED'S, RENTAL & SALES INC

410003-3 STUMP GRINDER/TRAILER 12/22/2023 1,104.00 01-31-5530

          Total ED'S, RENTAL & SALES INC: 1,104.00

FASTSIGNS

97-64782 BAND PARKING SIGNS 12/18/2023 149.08 01-37-5340

97-64782 - CR BAND SIGNS 12/27/2023 149.08 01-37-5630

97-64782 - CR CREDIT OVER PAY 12/27/2023 147.50- 34-01-5940

          Total FASTSIGNS: 150.66

GALLS PARENT HOLDINGS, LLC

26505816/2650 UNIFORM ALLOW. - KM 12/11/2023 105.40 01-21-5080

26505816/2650 UNIFORM ALLOW. AR 12/11/2023 146.91 01-21-5080

26612689 UNIFORM ALLOW 12/21/2023 86.92 01-21-5080

          Total GALLS PARENT HOLDINGS, LLC: 339.23

GASVODA & ASSOCIATES, INC

23DCF0047CH NEW CHLORINE SCALE 12/22/2023 3,186.00 60-33-5130

23DCF0047CH FREIGHT                                           12/22/2023 62.05 60-33-5130

          Total GASVODA & ASSOCIATES, INC: 3,248.05

GOLD SHIELD DETECTIVE AGENCY, INC

122623 BG CHECK 12/23/2023 1,149.37 01-21-5290

          Total GOLD SHIELD DETECTIVE AGENCY, INC: 1,149.37

GRAINGER, INC.

9932240154 STREET SIGN POSTS 12/12/2023 1,191.44 01-31-5150

9950619214 BENCH VISE 01/03/2023 257.44 01-31-5640

          Total GRAINGER, INC.: 1,448.88

H&H ELECTRIC CO.

42551 STREET LIGHT MAIN                                  10/05/2023 470.61 01-31-5150

          Total H&H ELECTRIC CO.: 470.61

HAWKINS, INC.

6646957 WTP CHEMICALS 12/15/2023 200.00 60-33-5650

6646958 WTP CHEMICALS 12/15/2023 10.00 60-33-5650
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          Total HAWKINS, INC.: 210.00

HELPING HAND IT

23-44530 IT SERVICES 12/13/2023 743.75 01-12-5286

23-44567 IT SERVICES 12/29/2023 490.00 01-12-5286

          Total HELPING HAND IT: 1,233.75

HINCKLEY SPRINGS

23907757-122 VH WATER 12/23/2023 39.90 01-12-5630

          Total HINCKLEY SPRINGS: 39.90

HITCHCOCK DESIGN GROUP

31866 RIVERFRONT MASTER PLAN 12/31/2023 1,561.77 32-31-5955

          Total HITCHCOCK DESIGN GROUP: 1,561.77

HOME DEPOT

121323 VH PAINTING SUPPLIES 12/13/2023 503.32 01-12-5110

121323 NETTING  FOR PLANTERS 12/13/2023 60.00 01-31-5110

121323 FOLDING TABLES - TABLES PW  12/13/2023 330.80 01-31-5110

121323 CONCRETE MIX 12/13/2023 385.92 01-31-5630

121323 BLDG DEPT TOOL  12/13/2023 12.97 01-31-5640

          Total HOME DEPOT: 1,293.01

HUGHES ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING

1062 HUGHES ENVIR 12/01/2023 6,920.00 60-33-5291

          Total HUGHES ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING: 6,920.00

IDEMIA IDENTITY & SECURITY USA LLC

165060 ANNUAL MAINT RENEWAL 12/12/2023 1,990.00 01-21-5130

          Total IDEMIA IDENTITY & SECURITY USA LLC: 1,990.00

ILLINOIS STATE POLICE BUREAU OF ID

20231104110 LIQ LIC BG CHECK 11/01/2023 28.25 01-12-5290

          Total ILLINOIS STATE POLICE BUREAU OF ID: 28.25

J.G. UNIFORMS, INC

124656 UNIFORM C JF 12/12/2023 387.00 01-21-5080

124850 UNIFORM JM 12/14/2023 220.90 01-21-5080

124856 UNIFORM AR 12/14/2023 391.75 01-21-5080

124909 UNIFORM JM 12/13/2023 234.00 01-21-5080

125324 UNIFORM AR 12/27/2023 408.69 01-21-5080

          Total J.G. UNIFORMS, INC: 1,642.34

LAKE JULIAN CONTRACTING INC

1298 CLEAN BRINE TANK 12/21/2023 2,275.00 60-33-5130

          Total LAKE JULIAN CONTRACTING INC: 2,275.00
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LAUDERDALE ELECTRIC, INC.

9507 LIGHTING REPPD 12/27/2023 423.89 01-21-5121

9506 STREET LIGHT MAINT 12/27/2023 557.75 01-31-5150

          Total LAUDERDALE ELECTRIC, INC.: 981.64

MENARDS - CARPENTERSVILLE

15960 VH CEILING TILES 12/13/2023 39.92 01-12-5110

16181 VH PLANTERS 12/19/2023 6.98 01-12-5110

          Total MENARDS - CARPENTERSVILLE: 46.90

MEYER SIGNS

10475 VH DOOR FROSTING 12/13/2023 312.00 01-12-5110

10475 TRUCK DECALS 12/13/2023 304.00 01-31-5120

10475 TRUCK DECALS 12/13/2023 240.00 01-31-5130

10475 WTP LOGO 12/13/2023 486.00 60-33-5110

          Total MEYER SIGNS: 1,342.00

MIDWEST SALT

471288 COARSE SALT                                        12/21/2023 3,288.48 60-33-5650

          Total MIDWEST SALT: 3,288.48

NICOR GAS

122923 GENERAL VILLAGE G                                  12/29/2023 558.93 01-31-5510

122923 NICOR S/W 12/29/2023 1,256.15 60-33-5510

          Total NICOR GAS: 1,815.08

NORTH EAST MULTI-REGIONAL TRAINING

342373 TRAINING RF                                  12/12/2023 175.00 01-21-5430

          Total NORTH EAST MULTI-REGIONAL TRAINING: 175.00

OTTO ENGINEERING

1157073 WHAT IS THIS? 12/14/2023 150.31 01-21-5080

          Total OTTO ENGINEERING: 150.31

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC

9578085 WATER TESTING PROGRAM C 12/12/2023 375.00 60-33-5290

9579977 W TESTING 12/31/2023 394.00 60-33-5290

9579978 WW TESTING 12/31/2023 3,600.20 60-33-5291

          Total PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC: 4,369.20

PADDOCK PUBLICATIONS, INC

274937 PUB HEARING PUBLICATIONS 12/26/2023 66.70 01-12-5330

          Total PADDOCK PUBLICATIONS, INC: 66.70

PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FINANCIAL SERVICES

121023 POSTAGE ADMIN 12/10/2023 10.42 01-12-5680

121023 POSTAGE B&Z 12/10/2023 390.39 01-25-5680
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          Total PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FINANCIAL SERVICES: 400.81

REGIONAL TRUCK EQUIPMENT

60572 INSTALL INVERTER 12/07/2023 1,785.00 01-31-5120

60572 LIFTGATE AND LIGHTING FOR  12/07/2023 6,896.00 32-31-5930

          Total REGIONAL TRUCK EQUIPMENT: 8,681.00

RUBINO ENGINEERING, INC

8854 WATER MAIN BREAK SOIL TES 11/14/2023 2,350.00 60-33-5290

          Total RUBINO ENGINEERING, INC: 2,350.00

SHARP EXPRESS

120523 OIL CHANGE #36 12/05/2023 420.00 01-31-5120

121523 TRUCK 33 SERV                                      12/15/2023 195.50 01-31-5120

          Total SHARP EXPRESS: 615.50

SIKICH

38734 POL PENSION AUDIT 12/31/2023 2,568.00 01-14-5210

          Total SIKICH: 2,568.00

SPORTSWEREUS, INC

121923 AMMO 12/19/2023 1,500.00 01-21-5430

          Total SPORTSWEREUS, INC: 1,500.00

SPRING HILL AUTO BODY

49384 BODY REPAIRS TRUCK 20 12/31/2023 3,142.12 01-31-5120

49384 SUPPLEMENT 12/31/2023 704.59 01-31-5120

49384 BODY REPAIRS TRUCK 20 12/31/2023 3,142.13 60-33-5120

49384 SUPPLEMENT 12/31/2023 704.58 60-33-5120

          Total SPRING HILL AUTO BODY: 7,693.42

STANDARD EQUIPMENT COMPANY

11935 SWEEPER REPAIRS 12/18/2023 2,731.35 01-31-5120

12026 SWEEPER REPAIR 12/14/2023 3,309.42 01-31-5120

          Total STANDARD EQUIPMENT COMPANY: 6,040.77

STAPLES ADVANTAGE

8072641899 OFFICE SUPP,LIES 12/16/2023 145.06 01-21-5610

8072711234 OFFICE SUPP,LIES 12/23/2023 53.36 01-21-5610

          Total STAPLES ADVANTAGE: 198.42

STRIKE TACTICAL SOLUTIONS

110223RR1 SHIELDS 11/02/2023 4,390.00 01-21-5940

          Total STRIKE TACTICAL SOLUTIONS: 4,390.00

SUBURBAN ELEVATOR

7100546470 ANNUAL PRESSURE T                                  12/11/2023 490.00 01-21-5121
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          Total SUBURBAN ELEVATOR: 490.00

TAPCO

768870 PEDESTRIAN CROSSING SIGN 12/16/2023 361.03 15-01-5950

          Total TAPCO: 361.03

THOMPSON ELEVATOR SERVICE

23-2394 ELEVATOR INSP  01/03/2024 558.00 01-01-1112

23-2854 ELEVATOR INSP 311 BARRINGT 12/13/2023 50.00 01-01-1112

23-2854 ELEVATOR INSP 543 MAIN 12/13/2023 50.00 01-01-1112

23-2854 ELEVATOR INSP  105 PRAIRIE L 12/13/2023 50.00 01-01-1112

23-2854 ELEVATOR INSP  175 PRAIRIE L 12/13/2023 43.00 01-01-1112

23-2854 ELEVATOR INSP  220 RIVER ST 12/13/2023 50.00 01-01-1112

23-2394 EDPD ELEV INSP 01/03/2024 50.00 01-21-5130

23-2854 ELEVATOR INSP  611 E MAIN 12/13/2023 93.00 01-31-5197

          Total THOMPSON ELEVATOR SERVICE: 944.00

TLO LLC

259283-202311 TLO DUES 12/01/2023 75.00 01-21-5410

259283-20231 MEMBERSHIP                                         12/01/2023 75.00 01-21-5410

          Total TLO LLC: 150.00

TRUE BLUE CAR WASH LLC

5189 PD CAR WASH 12/31/2023 57.00 01-21-5120

          Total TRUE BLUE CAR WASH LLC: 57.00

ULTIMATE BUILDERS & REMODELERS INC

010324 VH FRONT COUNTER 01/03/2024 3,830.00 32-15-5948

          Total ULTIMATE BUILDERS & REMODELERS INC: 3,830.00

VERIZON WIRELESS

9951352508 VERIZON ADMIN 12/10/2023 92.47 01-12-5320

9951352508 VERIZON FIN 12/10/2023 92.47 01-14-5320

9951352508 VERIZON PD 12/10/2023 289.26 01-21-5320

9951352508 VERIZON B&Z 12/10/2023 56.46 01-25-5320

9951352508 VERIZON SWR/WTR 12/10/2023 332.19 01-31-5320

9951352508 VERIZON PW 12/10/2023 156.03 60-33-5320

9951754376 W/WW DIALER MODEMS 12/14/2023 37.16 60-33-5320

          Total VERIZON WIRELESS: 1,056.04

WAREHOUSE DIRECT OFFICE PRODUCTS

5631947-0 NOTARY STAMP RS                                   12/20/2023 24.99 01-21-5630

          Total WAREHOUSE DIRECT OFFICE PRODUCTS: 24.99

WELCH BROTHERS, INC.

3258467 SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE LI 12/12/2023 1,512.00 60-33-5141

3258957 SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE LI 12/15/2023 498.00 60-33-5141

3259234 CRE RETURN  LIDS 12/18/2023 498.00- 60-33-5141
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          Total WELCH BROTHERS, INC.: 1,512.00

WEX INC

94009611 FUEL CHARGES PD 12/23/2023 1,692.47 01-21-5620

94009611 B&Z FUEL 12/23/2023 105.57 01-25-5620

94009611 FUEL CHARGES PW 12/23/2023 1,582.75 01-31-5620

94009611 FUEL CHARGES WS 12/23/2023 1,170.26 60-33-5620

          Total WEX INC: 4,551.05

XYLEM WATER SOLUTIONS USA

3512 REPLACEMENT MULTI-SMART  12/13/2023 1,444.50 60-33-5141

          Total XYLEM WATER SOLUTIONS USA: 1,444.50

          Grand Totals:  147,460.52

Report Criteria:

Detail report.

Invoices with totals above $0.00 included.

Paid and unpaid invoices included.

Invoice.Batch = "0"
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ALVERSON SOUND, INC

35 OKT FEST STAGE 12/14/2023 2,520.00 01-37-5330

          Total ALVERSON SOUND, INC: 2,520.00

AYRE PRODUCTIONS

010524 TT STAGE RENTAL 01/05/2024 10,420.00 01-37-5330

          Total AYRE PRODUCTIONS: 10,420.00

BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD

12152023 BCBS ADMIN 12/15/2023 4,889.54 01-12-5060

12152023 BCBS FIN 12/15/2023 926.74 01-14-5060

12152023 BCBS PD 12/15/2023 24,635.14 01-21-5060

12152023 BCBS BLDG 12/15/2023 1,742.57 01-25-5060

12152023 BCBS PW 12/15/2023 5,481.49 01-31-5060

12152023 BCBS EMP CONTRIB 12/15/2023 4,548.36 27-01-2207

12152023 BCBS RETIREES 12/15/2023 5,966.51 27-01-2210

12152023 BCBS WTR/SWR 12/15/2023 7,356.03 60-33-5060

          Total BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD: 55,546.38

CASTLE MOTORS OF MCHENRY LLC

121223 PURCHASE PW PICKUP TRUCK 12/12/2023 45,115.26 32-31-5930

          Total CASTLE MOTORS OF MCHENRY LLC: 45,115.26

COVERALL NORTH AMERICA DBA

1010723847 CLEANING VH 01/01/2024 329.00 01-12-5110

1010723847 CLEANING POLICE 01/01/2024 1,410.00 01-21-5121

1010723847 CLEANING PW 446 ELGIN AVE 01/01/2024 95.00 01-31-5110

1010723847 CLEANING DEPOT 01/01/2024 95.00 01-31-5196

1010723847 CLEANING PW PRAIRIIE LAKE 01/01/2024 236.00 60-33-5110

1010723847 CLEANING PW 401 ELGIN AVE 01/01/2024 236.00 60-33-5111

          Total COVERALL NORTH AMERICA DBA: 2,401.00

DIRECT ENERGY

233590053330 STREET LIGHTS 12/26/2023 265.41 01-31-5510

233590053330 W & WW UTILITIES 12/26/2023 20,941.00 60-33-5510

          Total DIRECT ENERGY: 21,206.41

DUNDEE TOWNSHIP PARK DISTRICT

122723 FB FITNESS 12/27/2023 120.00 01-12-5060

122723 JL FITNESS 12/27/2023 120.00 01-12-5060

122723 GH FITNESS 12/27/2023 60.00 01-25-5060

122723 GG FITNESS 12/27/2023 60.00 01-31-5060

122723 MH FITNESS 12/27/2023 60.00 01-31-5060

122723 GH FITNESS 12/27/2023 30.00 01-31-5060

122723 BW FITNESS 12/27/2023 60.00 01-31-5060

122723 GG FITNESS 12/27/2023 60.00 60-33-5060

122723 MH FITNESS 12/27/2023 60.00 60-33-5060

122723 GH FITNESS 12/27/2023 30.00 60-33-5060

122723 BW FITNESS 12/27/2023 60.00 60-33-5060
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          Total DUNDEE TOWNSHIP PARK DISTRICT: 720.00

GORDON FLESCH COMPANY, INC

14506193 COPIER SERVICE -PD 01/02/2024 418.67 01-21-5340

14506193 COPIER SERVICE - WTP 01/02/2024 140.53 60-33-5340

14506193 COPIER SERVICE - WWTP 01/02/2024 26.31 60-33-5340

          Total GORDON FLESCH COMPANY, INC: 585.51

HELPING HAND IT

23-44954 IT SERVICES LICENSING 01/01/2024 3,503.09 01-12-5286

          Total HELPING HAND IT: 3,503.09

ILLINOIS PUBLIC RISK FUND

86382 W/C ADMIN 12/18/2023 743.90 01-12-5520

86382 W/C FIN 12/18/2023 374.45 01-14-5520

86382 W/C PD 12/18/2023 4,343.62 01-21-5520

86382 W/C BLDG 12/18/2023 374.45 01-25-5520

86382 W/C W/S 12/18/2023 748.90 01-31-5520

86382 W/C PW 12/18/2023 898.68 60-33-5520

          Total ILLINOIS PUBLIC RISK FUND: 7,484.00

PRINCIPAL FINANCIAL GROUP

12172023 PRINCIPAL ADMIN 12/17/2023 299.09 01-12-5060

12172023 PRINCIPAL FIN 12/17/2023 85.25 01-14-5060

12172023 PRINCIPAL PD 12/17/2023 1,966.79 01-21-5060

12172023 PRINCIPAL BLDG 12/17/2023 115.36 01-25-5060

12172023 PRINCIPAL PW 12/17/2023 438.03 01-31-5060

12172023 PRINCIPAL EMPL CONTRIB 12/17/2023 750.99 27-01-2208

12172023 PRINCIPAL WTR/SWR 12/17/2023 586.89 60-33-5060

          Total PRINCIPAL FINANCIAL GROUP: 4,242.40

QUAD COM 9-1-1

24-EDPD-01 DISPATCH SERV 01/01/2024 15,538.87 01-21-5360

          Total QUAD COM 9-1-1: 15,538.87

SHERWIN  WILLIAMS

6324-0 PAINT BRUSH 01/03/2023 9.60 01-31-5630

          Total SHERWIN  WILLIAMS: 9.60

STEPHEN D. TOUSEY LAW OFFICES

010224 PROSECUTION 01/02/2024 750.00 01-21-5230

          Total STEPHEN D. TOUSEY LAW OFFICES: 750.00

ULINE

172689762 CUPS PW GARAGE 01/03/2024 288.74 01-31-5630

          Total ULINE: 288.74
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WAGEWORKS, INC

6003037 HEALTHCARE BENEFIT 12/26/2023 176.00 01-12-5060

          Total WAGEWORKS, INC: 176.00

WATER PRODUCTS COMPANY-AURORA

0320398-0103 WATER MAIN REPAIR CLAMPS 01/03/2024 783.12 60-33-5140

          Total WATER PRODUCTS COMPANY-AURORA: 783.12

          Grand Totals:  171,290.38

Report Criteria:

Detail report.

Invoices with totals above $0.00 included.

Paid and unpaid invoices included.

Invoice.Batch = "FY 24","FY24"
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ACE HARDWARE

123123 VH 12/31/2023 1.39 01-12-5110

123123 TORCH KIT 12/31/2023 59.99 01-31-5640

123123 HILL ST LS 12/31/2023 56.16 60-33-5141

          Total ACE HARDWARE: 117.54

AFLAC

567276 AFLAC 12/29/2023 755.26 27-01-2215

          Total AFLAC: 755.26

AMERICAN LEGAL PUBLISHING CORPORATION

31009 CODE UP-DATE                                       12/31/2023 90.00 01-12-5260

          Total AMERICAN LEGAL PUBLISHING CORPORATION: 90.00

AT&T

0104224 ATT W/S 01/04/2024 337.00 60-33-5320

          Total AT&T: 337.00

COMED

010924 COM ED STREETS 01/09/2024 1,813.75 28-01-5510

          Total COMED: 1,813.75

ELROD FRIEDMAN LLP

123123 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 01/10/2024 8,883.50 01-12-5230

123123 POLICE LEGAL 01/10/2024 88.50 01-21-5230

123123 TIF 3 DOWNTOWN 01/10/2024 9,705.15 39-01-5230

123123 PW WATER FUND 01/10/2024 551.50 60-33-5230

123123 PAL LAND LLC 01/10/2024 1,396.00 85-01-2382

          Total ELROD FRIEDMAN LLP: 20,624.65

FEHR GRAHAM

120177 SPEEDWAY 12/29/2023 146.00 85-01-2381

          Total FEHR GRAHAM: 146.00

FIRST COMMUNICATIONS

126212453 VH PHONES 01/06/2024 237.50 01-12-5320

126212453 PHONE DEPOT 01/06/2024 19.18 01-12-5320

126212453 PHONES PD 01/06/2024 1,300.00 01-21-5320

126212453 PHONES WATER 01/06/2024 427.84 01-31-5320

126212453 PHONES P/W 01/06/2024 105.94 01-31-5320

126212453 PHONES SEWER 01/06/2024 463.84 60-33-5320

          Total FIRST COMMUNICATIONS: 2,554.30

HEINZ, GERALD & ASSOC.

21016 MISC ENGINEERING 01/04/2024 546.00 01-12-5220

21026 JACKSON STREET 01/04/2024 78.00 01-12-5220

21029 HISTORIC MAP UPDATE 01/04/2024 498.00 01-12-5220

21022 519 WENDT 01/04/2024 156.00 01-25-5290

21018 BARRINGTON STP 01/04/2024 780.00 01-31-5220
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21020 LIONS PARK 01/04/2024 588.00 01-31-5220

21027 2023 STREET PROGRAM 01/04/2024 2,894.00 32-31-6090

21024 REDEEMING LIFE 01/04/2024 156.00 85-01-2027

21025 PENNY RD/RT 68 01/04/2024 4,758.00 85-01-2378

21017 LOT 2 TERRA 5 01/04/2024 390.00 85-01-2386

21019 LOT 2 TERRA 5 01/04/2024 390.00 85-01-2386

21021 590 HEALY 01/04/2024 624.00 85-01-2395

21023 590 HEALY 01/04/2024 1,464.00 85-01-2395

21028 DAVEY TREE 01/04/2024 1,092.00 85-01-2403

          Total HEINZ, GERALD & ASSOC.: 14,414.00

ILLINOIS COUNTIES RISK MANAGEMENT TRUST

2084 CLAIM 231024W032 DED 01/01/2024 885.11 01-12-6010

          Total ILLINOIS COUNTIES RISK MANAGEMENT TRUST: 885.11

KLEIN, THORPE AND JENKINS, LTD

123123 POLICE LEGAL SERV 12/31/2023 64.00 01-21-5230

          Total KLEIN, THORPE AND JENKINS, LTD: 64.00

LAUDERDALE ELECTRIC, INC.

9515 INSTALL PED XINGS ON VAN B 01/08/2024 6,000.00 15-01-5950

9515 INSTALL PED XINGS ON VAN B 01/08/2024 2,200.00 15-01-5950

          Total LAUDERDALE ELECTRIC, INC.: 8,200.00

SYNAGRO TECHNOLOGIES

44540 DISPOSAL BIOSOLID                                  01/01/2024 3,450.00 60-33-5287

          Total SYNAGRO TECHNOLOGIES: 3,450.00

THOMPSON ELEVATOR SERVICE

23-1909 ELEV INSP 201 CHRISTINA 08/07/2023 100.00 01-09-4210

          Total THOMPSON ELEVATOR SERVICE: 100.00

US BANK

6309 122623 E AMAZON 12/26/2023 102.18 01-12-5610

2107 122623 J XMAS TREE 12/26/2023 49.99 01-12-5630

9750 122623 F VB OPER SUPP 12/26/2023 8.41 01-12-5630

2107 122623 J MEMBERSHIP 12/26/2023 14.99 01-21-5410

2107 122623 J TRAINING LUNCH 12/26/2023 137.66 01-21-5420

5738 122623 J CREDIT HOLIDAY INN 12/26/2023 170.50- 01-21-5420

5738 122623 J TRAINING 12/26/2023 32.00 01-21-5420

5738 122623 J IACP CONF 12/26/2023 500.00 01-21-5420

5738 122623 J SUPR TRAINING 12/26/2023 275.00 01-21-5430

2107 122623 J XMAS TREE 12/26/2023 145.68 01-21-5580

2107 122623 J COFFEEE 12/26/2023 56.39 01-21-5610

2107 122623 J FLASH DRIVES 12/26/2023 164.77 01-21-5610

2107 122623 J CUPS 12/26/2023 20.89 01-21-5610

2107 122623 J PHONE ACCESS 12/26/2023 60.05 01-21-5630

5541 122623 J SCALE 12/26/2023 27.00 01-21-5630

5738 122623 J AED 12/26/2023 237.38 01-21-5630

5738 122623 J OFFICE SIGNS 12/26/2023 37.86 01-21-5630

5738 122623 J USG 12/26/2023 21.67 01-21-5630
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6309 122623 E AMAZON 12/26/2023 13.95 01-25-5610

2601 122623 P PLOW PARTS 12/26/2023 47.97 01-31-5160

3999 122623 P IPHONE STORAGE 12/26/2023 .99 01-31-5320

6309 122623 E AMAZON 12/26/2023 48.80 01-31-5610

5824 122623 G HEATERS 12/26/2023 288.20 01-37-5631

3999 122623 P ARCGIS REGISTRATION 12/26/2023 660.00 60-33-5290

5824 122623 G I CLOUD 12/26/2023 .99 60-33-5320

5824 122623 G TRAINING 12/26/2023 275.00 60-33-5430

          Total US BANK: 3,057.32

VCNA PRAIRIE LLC

891240940 CONCRETE FOR NEW CURB 10/11/2023 488.50 60-33-5140

891252606 CONCRETE FOR NEW CURB -  10/18/2023 450.88 60-33-5140

          Total VCNA PRAIRIE LLC: 939.38

WASTE MANAGEMENT OF ILLINOIS

9793-2776-4 DISPOSAL OF MISC MATERIAL 01/02/2024 506.88 01-31-5570

          Total WASTE MANAGEMENT OF ILLINOIS: 506.88

          Grand Totals:  58,055.19

Report Criteria:

Detail report.

Invoices with totals above $0.00 included.

Paid and unpaid invoices included.

Invoice.Batch = "SY23"
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AXON ENTERPRISES

5215329 SQUAD CAR CAMERAS 01/01/2024 13,998.36 01-21-5940

219744 BODY CAMS DOCK                                         01/13/2024 377.64 32-21-5940

          Total AXON ENTERPRISES: 14,376.00

CHICAGO METROPOLITAN AGENCY FOR PLANNING

110623 CMAP DUES                                          11/06/2023 143.68 01-12-5410

          Total CHICAGO METROPOLITAN AGENCY FOR PLANNING:

143.68

CIVIC SYSTEMS

24407 FINANCE/UB SOFTWARE SUPP 12/21/2023 3,598.00 01-14-5286

24407 NEW FINANCE/UB SO                                  12/21/2023 3,597.00 60-33-5932

          Total CIVIC SYSTEMS: 7,195.00

DUNDEE NAPA  AUTO PARTS

466637 PD VEHICLE 01/15/2024 55.12 01-21-5120

466638 WIPER BLADES 01/15/2024 82.52 01-21-5120

466641 PD VEHICLE 01/15/2024 47.80 01-21-5120

466641 PD VEHICLE RETURN 01/15/2024 82.52- 01-21-5120

466172 AIR FILTER 22 01/08/2024 25.83 01-31-5120

466457 LIGHT BULBS 01/11/2024 6.84 01-31-5120

466497 HYD FILTER  01/11/2024 86.44 01-31-5120

466498 FILTER 01/11/2024 9.38 01-31-5120

466525 FILTER 01/11/2024 8.50 01-31-5120

466619 RETURN 01/15/2024 17.88- 01-31-5120

466645 TRUCK CLEANING 01/16/2024 6.63 01-31-5120

          Total DUNDEE NAPA  AUTO PARTS: 228.66

ELGIN KEY & LOCK CO. INC.

240055 KEYS FOR VH & DEPOT 01/11/2024 14.75 01-12-5110

240055 KEYS FOR VH & DEPOT 01/11/2024 14.75 01-31-5196

          Total ELGIN KEY & LOCK CO. INC.: 29.50

ENTERPRISE FM TRUST

620259-01052 PD MAINT MGMT ON LEASE 01/05/2024 200.00 01-21-5120

620259-01052 PD LEASE 01/05/2024 3,082.43 32-21-5942

          Total ENTERPRISE FM TRUST: 3,282.43

FLOOD BROTHERS

010124 REFUSE COLLECTION                                  01/01/2024 24,019.22 01-33-5180

          Total FLOOD BROTHERS: 24,019.22

GALLS PARENT HOLDINGS, LLC

026710334 UNIFORM ALLOW. - KM 01/05/2024 123.78 01-21-5080

          Total GALLS PARENT HOLDINGS, LLC: 123.78

GRIFFIN WILLIAMS MCMAHON & WALSH LLP

19118 LOCAL PROSECUTIONS 01/08/2024 750.00 01-21-5230
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          Total GRIFFIN WILLIAMS MCMAHON & WALSH LLP: 750.00

HAWKINS, INC.

6665753 WATER CHEMICALS                                    01/15/2024 200.00 60-33-5650

6665754 WATER CHEMICALS                                    01/15/2024 10.00 60-33-5650

          Total HAWKINS, INC.: 210.00

HELPING HAND IT

24-45061 IT SERVICES 01/11/2024 245.00 01-12-5286

          Total HELPING HAND IT: 245.00

ILLINOIS GOVERNMENT FINANCE OFFICERS

011223 UNCLAIMED PROP WEB 01/12/2023 40.00 01-14-5430

          Total ILLINOIS GOVERNMENT FINANCE OFFICERS: 40.00

INDESTRUCTO RENTAL COMPANY, INC

110123 OCT FEST RENTALS 11/01/2023 4,800.00 01-37-5330

          Total INDESTRUCTO RENTAL COMPANY, INC: 4,800.00

INTERNATIONAL CODE COUNCIL

q15.000017441 RENEWAL                                           12/31/2023 383.00 01-25-5410

          Total INTERNATIONAL CODE COUNCIL: 383.00

JULIE, INC

2024-0492 JUILE LOCATE                                       01/08/2024 525.81 01-31-5290

2024-0492 JUILE LOCATE                                       01/08/2024 525.81 60-33-5290

          Total JULIE, INC: 1,051.62

LAUDERDALE ELECTRIC, INC.

9516 STREET LIGHT MAINT 01/11/2024 300.00 01-31-5150

          Total LAUDERDALE ELECTRIC, INC.: 300.00

MIDWEST SALT

471652 COARSE SALT                                        11/09/2024 3,436.68 60-33-5650

          Total MIDWEST SALT: 3,436.68

MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS INC

809802023120 MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT 01/01/2024 861.00 01-21-5940

          Total MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS INC: 861.00

NORTHERN ILLINOIS UNIVERSITY

CGS003330 COMP PLAN 01/05/2024 19,950.00 32-32-5290

          Total NORTHERN ILLINOIS UNIVERSITY: 19,950.00

RED WING SHOE STORE

96707 UNFORM SHOES - PETE 01/15/2024 320.32 01-31-5080
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96708 BOOTS  RYAN 01/15/2024 229.49 60-33-5080

96709 BOOTS  RAY 01/15/2024 246.49 60-33-5080

          Total RED WING SHOE STORE: 796.30

SUBURBAN ELEVATOR

8106431444 ELEVATOR MAINT                                     01/01/2024 568.02 01-21-5121

          Total SUBURBAN ELEVATOR: 568.02

SUMMIT SQUARE ASSOCIATION

122723 ASSOCIATION DUES 12/27/2023 1,910.27 01-12-5410

          Total SUMMIT SQUARE ASSOCIATION: 1,910.27

THOMPSON ELEVATOR SERVICE

23-2771 ELEV INSP 201 CHRISTINA 11/28/2023 100.00 01-09-4210

          Total THOMPSON ELEVATOR SERVICE: 100.00

ULINE

172865454 VH SUPPLIES 01/08/2024 239.16 01-12-5630

172935088 PW SUPPLIES  GLOVES 01/09/2024 81.45 01-31-5630

172935088 PW SUPPLIES  GLOVES 01/09/2024 81.45 60-33-5630

          Total ULINE: 402.06

US BANK

1680 122623 K SUBSCRIPTIONS 12/26/2023 216.83 01-12-5410

5221 122623 bj ADOBE 12/26/2023 383.84 01-12-5410

5221 122623 bj TRAINING 12/26/2023 156.00 01-12-5430

1680 122623 K OFFICE SUPPLIES 12/26/2023 94.94 01-12-5610

1680 122623 K VH SUPPLIES 12/26/2023 29.64 01-12-5630

1680 122623 K EVENTS 12/26/2023 1,193.04 01-12-5645

5221 122623 bj TRAINING  12/26/2023 109.00 01-14-5430

5221 122623 bj TRAINING  12/26/2023 325.00 01-14-5430

5221 122623 bj TRAINING 12/26/2023 101.00 01-14-5430

1680 122623 K OFFICE SUPPLIES 12/26/2023 127.93 01-14-5610

5221 122623 bj MOUSE 12/26/2023 17.09 01-14-5610

1680 122623 K ANA LANDS END 12/26/2023 149.18 01-14-5630

5221 122623 bj COMCAST 12/26/2023 31.62 01-21-5320

1680 122623 K NOTARY SERV - GAIL 12/26/2023 62.95 01-25-5410

1680 122623 K DICKENS 12/26/2023 511.56 01-37-5630

1680 122623 K DICKENS 12/26/2023 115.00 01-37-5630

5221 122623 bj BLINDS 12/26/2023 705.15 32-15-5948

1680 122623 K 110 RAILROAD 12/26/2023 79.44 39-01-5230

          Total US BANK: 4,409.21

          Grand Totals:  89,611.43
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Report Criteria:

Detail report.

Invoices with totals above $0.00 included.

Paid and unpaid invoices included.

Invoice.Batch = "FY24"



Memorandum 

  
To:   Village President and Board of Trustees  
 

From:  Franco Bottalico, Assistant to the Village Administrator 
   

Subject: Chapter 116 Table Amendment  
 

Date:   January 22, 2024 
__________________________________________________________________________ 
Action Requested:   
Staff recommends Village Board approval of an ordinance amending Chapter 116(B) of the 
Village Code, alcoholic beverages, reducing the number of Class G alcoholic beverage licenses 
by one. 
 
Background and Summary: 
Per State statute, the Village must retain a published number of permitted liquor license classes 
within the village code.  This ordinance updates the table to reflect all current licenses in the 
Village of East Dundee. 
 
With the closing of Infinity Banquet Hall, located at 408 Dundee Ave., the table in the code will 
reduce the number of permitted Class G alcoholic beverage licenses from two to one. 
 
Attachments: 
Ordinance  



ORDINANCE NUMBER 24-____ 
AN ORDINANCE OF THE VILLAGE OF EAST DUNDEE, COOK AND KANE 

COUNTIES, ILLINOIS, AMENDING VILLAGE CODE CHAPTER 116, ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGES, NUMBER OF LICENSES TO BE PERMITTED, REDUCING THE 

NUMBER OF PERMITTED CLASS G ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE LICENSES BY ONE  
(INFINITY BANQUET HALL) 

WHEREAS, the Village of East Dundee (“Village”) is a home rule unit of local 
government pursuant to Section 6 of Article VII of the Constitution of the State of Illinois, 
and has the authority to exercise any power and perform any function pertaining to its 
government and affairs; and  

WHEREAS, the Village desires to amend the Code of the Village of East Dundee 
(“Village Code”) to provide an update relating to the number of alcoholic beverage 
business licenses due to the closing of Infinity Banquet Hall, pursuant to Chapter 
116.05(B) “Classification;” and  

WHEREAS, the President and Board of Trustees have determined it to be in the 
best interest of the Village to amend the Village Code; and 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE VILLAGE PRESIDENT AND 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF EAST DUNDEE, COOK AND KANE 
COUNTIES, ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS: 

SECTION 1:  Incorporation.  That the recitals above shall be and are hereby 
incorporated as Section 1 as if restated herein. 

SECTION 2:  Amendment.  That Chapter 116, titled “Alcoholic Beverages” of the 
Village Code is hereby amended to add a new Section 116.05(B) as follows, with 
additions bold and double-underlined and deletions struck through:  

  (B)   Number of licenses to be permitted. The number of licenses issued in all preceding 
classes shall be as follows, except as modified from time to time by ordinance: 

Classification Number Permitted 

G 2 1 

 

SECTION 3:  Continuation.  That all provisions of the Village Code not amended 
herein shall remain in full force and effect. 

SECTION 4:  Severability.  That if any Section, paragraph, or provision of this 
Ordinance shall be held to be invalid and unenforceable for any reason, the invalidity or 
unenforceability of such Section, paragraph, or provision shall not affect any of the 
remaining provisions of this Ordinance. 



SECTION 5:  Repeal.  That all ordinances, resolutions, motions or parts thereof in 
conflict with this Ordinance shall be hereby repealed. 

SECTION 6:  Effect.   That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon its 
adoption, approval and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law. 

 

 

PASSED this _______day of ______________ 2024 pursuant to a roll call vote as 
follows:  

AYES:________________________________________________________________  

NAYES:_______________________________________________________________  

ABSENT:______________________________________________________________ 

 

 APPROVED by me this ________of _________________ 2024. 

 

     ________________________________________  

     Jeffrey Lynam, Village President  

ATTEST:  

 

___________________________  

Katherine Diehl, Village Clerk  

 



Memorandum 

  
To:   Village President and Board of Trustees  
CC:   Erika Storlie, Village Administrator  
   
From:  Brandiss J. Martin, Finance & Administrative Services Director 
   
Subject: Abatement Ordinance for Tax Year 2023 
 
Date:   January 22, 2024 

______________________________________________ 
 
Action Requested:   
Staff recommends Village Board approval of an ordinance authorizing abatement of the tax levy 
for General Obligation Bond 2012A, General Obligation Bond 2012B, 2012 TIF Revenue Bonds 
(Route 25 TIF), as well as General Obligation Bonds 2015 and 2016 for the Village of East 
Dundee, Kane and Cook Counties, Illinois.  
 
Funding Source: 
Bond payments are allocated as follows: 

Bond Description Bond Payment Funding Source Payment  
Amount 

General Obligation Bond 2012A Prairie Lakes Fund 35 (39.1%)  
Christina Drive Fund 36 (15.3%) 
Dundee Crossings Fund 38 (34.2%) 
Downtown Fund 39 (11.4%) 

$567,206 

General Obligation Bond 2012B Dundee Crossings Fund 38  
• JD Byrider – $176,364  
• Village – $39,372 

$215,334 

Limited Obligation Revenue Bond 2012 Route 25 Fund 46  $137,250 
General Obligation Bond 2015 Downtown Fund 39 $910,000 
General Obligation Bond 2016 Downtown Fund 39 $85,950 
TOTAL  $1,915,740 

 
Summary: 
The majority of the Village’s debt consists of general obligation bonds which are backed by the 
Village’s ability to levy and collect property taxes.  As such, the County automatically levies the 
required annual debt service, also known as debt payments, directly from East Dundee 
property owners on the property tax bill.  
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The Village has historically abated, or cancelled, the property taxes that would otherwise be 
collected to pay the Village’s debt and instead, makes these payments from other revenues.  

The attached ordinance commits the Village to paying the debt service from other sources and 
notifies the county to cease any property tax collection that would otherwise be associated 
with these payments for the corresponding tax year.  
 
Legislative History:  
The Village Board reached a consensus to continue this abatement process during the 2023 tax 
levy discussion that took place at the December 18, 2023 Village Board meeting. 

Attachments:  
Ordinance  
  



ORDINANCE NUMBER 24 -    
 

ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING ABATEMENT OF THE TAX LEVY FOR GENERAL 
OBLIGATION BOND 2012A, GENERAL OBLIGATION BOND 2012B, 2012 TIF 
REVENUE BONDS (ROUTE 25 TIF) And GENERAL OBLIGATION 2015 And 

GENERAL OBLIGATION 2016 FOR THE VILLAGE OF EAST DUNDEE, KANE AND 
COOK COUNTIES, ILLINOIS 

 
WHEREAS, the Village of East Dundee, Kane and Cook Counties, Illinois (the “Village”) a 

home rule municipality pursuant to Article VII, Section 6(a) of the 1970 Constitution of the State of 

Illinois with power and authority to perform any function pertaining to its government and affairs, 

and 

WHEREAS, the President and Board of Trustees of the Village have deemed it to be in the 

best interest of the Village that certain taxes heretofore levied as hereinafter provided, be abated. 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF 
TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF EAST DUNDEE, COOK AND KANE COUNTIES, 
ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS: 

 
Section One. Abatement of Tax. The taxes levied by Kane and Cook counties for the debt 

 

service requirements of General Obligation Bond 2012A in the amount of Five Hundred Sixty-

Seven Thousand, Two Hundred Six Dollars ($567,206), General Obligation Taxable Bond 2012B 

in the amount of Two Hundred Fifteen Thousand, Three Hundred Thirty-Three Dollars ($215,334), 
